Winnings are subject to a multiplier, such multiplier being the number of the first 
ball drawn in the draw for the Underlying Lottery out of either 2, 3, 4 or 5. A 
multiplier of 10 will only apply where the relevant Powerball Jackpot amount is less 
than $150,000,000 (one hundred and fifty million dollars) and the first ball drawn in 
the relevant draw is 10 

If an ELBL Winning Bet in the Type C Prize Category is on MegaMillions, the 
Winnings will be subject to the applicable MegaMillions Multiplier. 

If the ELBL Winning Bet in the Type C Prize Category is with Mini Bet (also referred